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Investment Advisory Committee Agenda 
2nd Quarter, Fiscal Year 2023-2024 


January 17, 2024 
 


https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89821271945?pwd=HM8iubodOnNjODZtI2WLojVH7Azagw.1 
 


I. Welcome – LIAC Board Changes 


II. Approval of Minutes 


III. Interest/Dividend Allocation – Finance Dept. Mgr., Mike Barnhart 


IV. Review of Rate and Inflation Trends 


V. Portfolio Review 


VI. Next meeting: Wednesday at 9:00 AM on April 17, 2024 
 
 


OFFICE OF THE


TREASURER



https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89821271945?pwd=HM8iubodOnNjODZtI2WLojVH7Azagw.1






October 01, 2023 through December 31, 2023 


Account Name : Yamhill County Custody Account No : 9680563 


Account Holdings Report 
Shares / Unit Unit Marl.et Est. Yield On Ratings 


Par Val Description Cost Cost Price Value Ann Inc Cost Mkt Mat S&P Moody 


U.S. Trcasua Notes & Bonds 


500,000 U S Treasury Notes 0.125% 02/15/2024 497,375.00 99.48 99.38 496,895.86 625.00 0.13 0.13 4.80 NA AAA 


500,000 U S Treasury Notes 2.500% 05/15/2024 499,703.13 99.94 99.02 495,117.19 12,500.00 2.50 2.52 5.05 NA AAA 


500,000 US Treasury Notes 2.375% 08/15/2024 497,220.00 99.44 98.37 491,835.94 11,875.00 2.39 2.41 5.05 NA AAA 


500,000 US Treasury Notes 0.625% 10/15/2024 497,968.00 99.59 96.72 483,593.75 3,125.00 0.63 0.65 4.89 NA AAA 


1,000,000 U S Treasury Notes 1.750% 12/31/2024 1,046,860.00 104.69 97.05 970,546.88 17,500.00 1.67 1.80 4.79 NA •NA 


1,000,000 U S Treasury Notes 1.500% 02/15/2025 995,931.25 99.59 96.51 965,117.19 15,000.00 1.51 1.55 4.71 NA AAA 


500,000 U S Treasury Notes 1.125% 02/28/2025 500,848.51 100.17 96.07 480,332.03 5,625.00 1.12 1.17 4.63 NA AAA 


500,000 US Treasury Notes 1 1.500% 08/15/2026 507,790.00 101.56 93.63 468,164.06 7,500.00 1.48 1.60 4.08 NA AAA 


Totals 5,043,695.89 4,851,602.90 73,750.00 1.46 1.52 


International Bonds 


500,000 Royal Bank Canada 0.425% 01/19/2024 501,355.00 100.27 99.75 498,736.88 2,125.00 0.42 0.43 O.OOA A1 


250,000 Total Capital 2.434% 01/10/2025 253,917.16 101.57 97.86 244,661.03 6,085.00 2.40 2.49 2.22 A+ A1 


Totals 755,272.16 743,397.91 8,210.00 1.09 1.10 


Total lnve.rtment.� 46,538,522.17 45,810,106.86 1,685,932. 3.62 3.68 


31 


Total Long Term Gain This Year: 0.00 


Total Long Term Loss This Year: 0.00 


Total Short Tenn Guin l'hil· Year: 0.00 


Total Short Tenn Loss This Year : 0.00 


Note: Realized Gain/Loss Amounts are Based on Current Values 


Account Review - BREVU Page 7 
























 








Yamhill County Local Investment Advisory Minutes – First Quarter 2023 


October 18, 2023, at 9:00 AM, Zoom Call 


Minutes Prepared by Treasurer Kris Bledsoe 
 
Committee members in attendance: Commissioner Berschauer, Stacy Flier, Treasurer Bledsoe 
Committee members not in Attendance: Ekaterina St. Ores, Bill Sweat, Jim Schlotfeld, Kevin 
Chambers 
Non-Committee Members in Attendance: Commissioner Johnston, Commissioner Starrett 
 
Summary 


Stacey discussed the impact of inflation and interest rates on the Yamhill County investment 
portfolio, highlighting the benefits of higher interest rates, but also losses due to rising rates. 
She warned that rising interest rates could be a headwind for economic growth. The potential 
impacts of increased fuel costs and foreclosures on their local economy were also discussed. 
Kris and Stacey discussed the financial performance of the portfolio, reporting a first-quarter 
balance of approximately 41 million with an additional 20 million from LGIP The average 
balance in their US Bank checking account was around 1.5 to 2 million. Despite the current 
market situation and the risks associated with callable bonds, the portfolio's return was better 
than it has been in years. Stacey and Kris discussed the current financial situation, focusing on 
the bond market and its impact on the county's investments. They expressed concern over high 
rates and the volatility it caused in both the bond and stock markets, but also noted that a 
stable rate would be beneficial for the county's financial health. Lastly, Kris expressed concerns 
about the financial situation in the county and the need for liquidity. 


The team discussed the need for a quorum on a small board, mentioning that it depends on the 
minimum number of members present. They agree that the current board members would be 
the majority, unless they decide to increase the number. However, increasing the number on 
some committees might not work due to the challenges of managing a smaller board due to 
busy schedules. They approved the minutes of the last quarter's meeting. 
 


Inflation and Interest Rates Impact on Investment Portfolio 


Stacey discussed the impact of inflation and interest rates on the Yamhill County investment 
portfolio, highlighting that the portfolio has benefited from higher interest rates but also 
experienced some losses due to the rise in rates. Stacey noted that as inflation comes under 
control, the Federal Reserve may stop increasing rates, which would be beneficial for small 
businesses and consumers. However, she also warned that the rising interest rates could be a 
headwind for economic growth. Stacey also explained the concept of reinvestment risk, and 
how the trend of interest rates could impact the portfolio's target maturity of bonds. She 
concluded by discussing the recent inversion of the yield curve and its potential implications for 
the portfolio. 
 







Fuel Costs, Foreclosures, and Economic Indicators 


Commissioner Starrett, Stacey, and Kris discussed the potential impacts of increased fuel costs 
and foreclosures on their local economy. Kris expressed uncertainty about the future of fuel 
prices but noted the potential for less severe impact due to increased gas reserves. They also 
discussed the rise of electric vehicles as a potential solution to reduce dependency on oil and 
gas. While there was concern about the potential for foreclosures to impact the county, Kris 
and Stacey agreed that the immediate risk was low. The conversation also touched on the 
disconnect between the high rate of inflation felt by consumers and the core rate of inflation, 
which excludes volatile factors like food and energy. Stacey explained that despite the 
economic pain caused by these factors, the core inflation rate is a more stable indicator for the 
Federal Reserve's policy decisions.  
 


Financial Performance and Portfolio Update 


Kris and Stacey discussed the financial performance of their portfolio. Kris reported that the 
bond portfolio in the first quarter of the year amounted to approximately 41 million, with an 
additional 20 million from the LGIP.  The average balance in their US Bank checking account was 
around 1.5 to 2 million. Kris also noted that their assets were currently at their lowest due to 
the non-receipt of tax receipts, but this would change in a few months. They also discussed 
their book yield, which was at 3.2% due to discounted bonds, and an unrealized loss of about 
1.1 million. They ended the discussion with the note that half of the portfolio was under 180 
days, and their credit rating was as high as it could be. 
 


Market Risks and Bond Callability Discussed 


Kris discussed the current market situation regarding long-term bonds and the risks associated 
with callable bonds, particularly in the context of potential interest rate changes. Kris 
mentioned that the portfolio is heavily invested in agency bonds due to their high rating, and 
that a significant portion of these are callable bonds. While there was uncertainty about the 
exact interest rate of the new bond purchases, they were stated to be closer to 5.5. Kris also 
explained that there isn't much bond maturity expected in the next six months, but when there 
is, the new bonds are likely to be at a higher yield, which would increase the overall portfolio 
yield. Over the last quarter, the portfolio had a return of $542,000 in interest and dividends, 
split largely between the agency bonds and Lg IP. Kris highlighted that the current returns are 
better than they've been in years. 
 


Financial Discussion: Bond Market & Earnings Trend 


Stacey and Kris discussed the current financial situation, focusing on the bond market and its 
impact on the county's investments. Stacey noted the beginning of a reversal in the yield curve 
inversion, which had moved quickly but was still not completely unwound. Kris expressed 
concern over the high rates and the volatility it caused in both the bond and stock markets. 







Lastly, they reviewed the recent trading activities in the portfolio, including the maturity and 
rollover of bonds. 
 
County Finance and Bond Strategy Discussion 


Kris expressed concerns about the financial situation in the county and the need for liquidity. 
There was a discussion about specific bonds and the potential for losses if they were sold. Kris 
and Stacey advised that it might be more beneficial to let these bonds mature and roll into 
higher rate bonds rather than selling them at a loss.  
 
Bond Sales and Budget Impact Discussed 


Kris elaborated on the complexities of managing bond sales and their impact on departmental 
budgets. There was a discussion around the potential loss from selling certain bonds, with an 
example given of a $23,000 loss being distributed among departments. The uncertainty of 
when bonds would mature and the potential for further losses was also discussed. Kris shared 
that while there were suggestions to sell bonds to manage the situation, this would not be a 
feasible solution due to the potential disruption to departmental budgets and the current bond 
market crisis. 
 
Financial Management and Interest Rates Discussed 


Kris and Commissioner Johnston discussed the interest earned at the US Bank checking 
account, specifically the interest rate and associated fees. Kris explained that the county does 
not pay for many services, the interest earned is low due to this. However, they save tens of 
thousands of dollars in fees. A large chunk of the activity goes through the checking account, 
with a lot of daily transactions, including payroll and health and human services. Kris also 
mentioned a separate account for money collected through the tax assessor’s office, which is 
mostly inactive except for peak times.  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10:30 AM. 
The next Advisory Meeting is on Wednesday, January 17th at 9:00 AM. It will be a Zoom 
meeting. 








* Does not Lock Down.


 


* Weighted by: Absolute Value of Principal.     * MMF transactions are collapsed. 


* The Transaction Detail/Trading Activity reports provide our most up-to-date transactional details. As such, these reports are subject to change even after the other reports on the website have been locked down. While these reports can be useful tools in understanding recent activity,


due to their dynamic nature we do not recommend using them for booking journal entries or reconciliation.


Account Description Currency Transaction Type Final Maturity Price Principal Accrued Interest Amount


Yamhill County PRC Acct 6296 State of Oregon USD Buy 12/31/2023 1.000 4,086.20 0.00 -4,086.20


Yamhill County ARPA Acct 6347 State of Oregon USD Buy 12/31/2023 1.000 46,163.02 0.00 -46,163.02


Yamhill County ARPA Acct 6347 State of Oregon USD Sell 12/31/2023 1.000 -1,190,404.09 0.00 1,190,404.09


Yamhill County 4147 State of Oregon USD Buy 12/31/2023 1.000 166,199,764.35 0.00 -166,199,764.35


Yamhill County 4147 State of Oregon USD Sell 12/31/2023 1.000 -156,908,526.77 0.00 156,908,526.77


Yamhill County Foreclosure Ref State of Oregon USD Buy 12/31/2023 1.000 450.15 0.00 -450.15


Yamhill County Zion TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP USD Maturity 10/18/2023 100.000 -100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00


Yamhill County Zion CALIFORNIA ST USD Maturity 10/01/2023 100.000 -500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00


Yamhill County Zion FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORP USD Maturity 11/06/2023 100.000 -500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00


Yamhill County Zion UNITED STATES TREASURY USD Maturity 11/15/2023 100.000 -1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00


Yamhill County Zion FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS USD Maturity 12/08/2023 100.000 -225,000.00 0.00 225,000.00


Yamhill County Zion UNITED STATES TREASURY USD Maturity 10/05/2023 100.000 -1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00


Yamhill County Zion UNITED STATES TREASURY USD Maturity 11/30/2023 100.000 -1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00


Yamhill County Zion UNITED STATES TREASURY USD Maturity 10/12/2023 100.000 -1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00


Yamhill County Zion UNITED STATES TREASURY USD Maturity 11/09/2023 100.000 -1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00


Yamhill County Zion UNITED STATES TREASURY USD Maturity 10/24/2023 100.000 -1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00


Yamhill County Zion FEDERAL AGRICULTURAL MORTGAGE CORP USD Sell 06/26/2025 100.000 -1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00


Yamhill County Zion FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING
CORP


USD Buy 09/13/2024 99.947 999,470.00 7,017.36 -1,006,487.36


Yamhill County Zion FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS USD Buy 03/08/2024 99.736 997,360.00 6,861.11 -1,004,221.11


Yamhill County Zion FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORP USD Buy 09/26/2025 100.000 1,000,000.00 5,477.78 -1,005,477.78


Yamhill County Zion FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORP USD Call Redemption 09/26/2025 100.000 -1,000,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00


Yamhill County Zion FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING
CORP


USD Buy 11/01/2024 100.000 1,000,000.00 0.00 -1,000,000.00


Yamhill County Zion UNITED STATES TREASURY USD Buy 03/21/2024 98.058 980,581.12 0.00 -980,581.12


Yamhill County Zion UNITED STATES TREASURY USD Buy 04/04/2024 97.856 978,564.73 0.00 -978,564.73


Yamhill County Zion UNITED STATES TREASURY USD Buy 04/04/2024 97.872 978,718.02 0.00 -978,718.02


Yamhill County Zion FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING
CORP


USD Buy 11/13/2025 100.000 1,000,000.00 0.00 -1,000,000.00


Yamhill County Zion UNITED STATES TREASURY USD Buy 12/28/2023 99.375 993,746.04 0.00 -993,746.04


Yamhill County Zion UNITED STATES TREASURY USD Buy 12/28/2023 99.475 4,973,759.80 0.00 -4,973,759.80


Yamhill County Zion UNITED STATES TREASURY USD Maturity 12/28/2023 100.000 -6,000,000.00 0.00 6,000,000.00


Yamhill County Zion UNITED STATES TREASURY USD Buy 02/08/2024 98.770 987,695.90 0.00 -987,695.90


Yamhill County Zion UNITED STATES TREASURY USD Buy 01/16/2024 99.103 991,025.21 0.00 -991,025.21


Yamhill County Zion FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS USD Buy 02/28/2025 100.000 1,000,000.00 0.00 -1,000,000.00


Yamhill County Zion FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS USD Buy 08/15/2025 100.000 1,000,000.00 0.00 -1,000,000.00


Yamhill County Zion FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANKS USD Buy 11/27/2024 100.000 1,000,000.00 0.00 -1,000,000.00


Yamhill County Zion UNITED STATES TREASURY USD Buy 12/07/2023 99.782 4,989,107.80 0.00 -4,989,107.80


Yamhill County Zion UNITED STATES TREASURY USD Maturity 12/07/2023 100.000 -5,000,000.00 0.00 5,000,000.00


Yamhill County Zion FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANKS FUNDING
CORP


USD Buy 11/29/2024 100.000 1,000,000.00 0.00 -1,000,000.00


--- --- USD --- 01/12/2024 --- 12,696,561.48 19,356.25 -12,715,917.73


Transaction Activity Yamhill County All Aggregate (293368)
10/01/2023 - 12/31/2023 Dated: 01/04/2024
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Balance Sheet


Book Value + Accrued 83,721,402.29


Net Unrealized Gain/Loss -687,437.72


Market Value + Accrued 83,033,964.57


Cash and Fixed Income Summary
Risk Metric Value


Cash 7,842,331.61


MMFund 29,039,144.66


Fixed Income 46,152,488.30


Duration 0.604


Convexity -0.063


WAL 0.461


Years to Final Maturity 0.528


Years to Effective Maturity 0.461


Yield 4.557


Book Yield 3.762


Avg Credit Rating AA-/Aa3/AA-


Issuer Concentration
Issuer Ending % of Market


Value + Accrued


State of Oregon 35.325%


Federal Home Loan Banks 19.925%


United States Department of The Treasury 11.829%


Federal Farm Credit Banks Funding Corporation 11.086%


UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 9.445%


Other 7.592%


Federal National Mortgage Association 3.604%


Oregon State Department of Administrative Services 1.194%


--- 100.000%


Footnotes: 1,2


Exposure - Security Type Income and Accretion
Security Type Interest/Dividend


Received
Net Amortization/Accretion


Income


AGCY BOND 170,239.58 942.99


CASH 0.00 0.00


CORP 8,437.50 -2,736.27


MMFUND 474,974.02 0.00


MUNI 41,203.25 -2,394.56


T-BILL 0.00 99,750.43


US GOV 9,062.50 -3,535.85


YANKEE 0.00 -180.23


Total 703,916.85 91,846.50


Footnotes: 3,4,5


Compliance Overview


Status Compliant


As of 12/31/2023


Trade Activity
Transaction Type Original Units


Sell -159,098,930.86


Maturity -18,325,000.00


Call Redemption -1,000,000.00


Buy 191,250,463.72


Total 12,826,532.86


Footnotes: 6,7,8,9,10


Yamhill County Aggregate Yamhill County All Aggregate (293368)
10/01/2023 - 12/31/2023 Dated: 01/04/2024
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Index: NO BENCHMARK REQUIRED. 


1: * Grouped by: Issuer.     2: * Groups Sorted by: Ending % of Market Value + Accrued.     3: * Grouped by: Security Type.     4: * Groups Sorted by: Security Type.     5: * Weighted by: Ending Market Value + Accrued.     6: * Grouped by: Transaction Type.     7: * Groups Sorted by:


Original Units.     8: * Showing transactions with Trade Date within selected date range.     9: * Weighted by: Absolute Value of Principal.     10: * MMF transactions are expanded.     11: * Grouped by: Credit Rating.     12: * Weighted by: Ending Base Market Value + Accrued.     13: *


Grouped by: Duration.


Credit Rating
Credit
Ratin
g


Portfolio Index Difference


AAA 20.975% --- ---


AA 41.909% --- ---


A 37.116% --- ---


BBB 0.000% --- ---


Non-
Invest


0.000% --- ---


Not
Rated


0.000% --- ---


Footnotes: 11,12


Bond Maturity
Duration Portfolio Index Difference


< 0 0.000% --- ---


0 - 1 54.434% --- ---


1 - 2 5.324% --- ---


2 - 3 4.105% --- ---


3 - 4 1.164% --- ---


4 - 5 0.000% --- ---


5 - 7 0.000% --- ---


7 - 10 0.000% --- ---


10 - 15 0.000% --- ---


15 - 30 0.000% --- ---


30 + 0.000% --- ---


No
Duration


34.973% --- ---


Footnotes: 12,13


Yamhill County Aggregate Yamhill County All Aggregate (293368)
10/01/2023 - 12/31/2023 Dated: 01/04/2024
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